7 - 8 months  10,203,488 - - -  10,203,488 0.75%   76,526

8 - 9 months  148,895,781 - - -  148,895,781 0.58%   868,559

9 -10 months  20,368,152 - - -  20,368,152 0.42%   84,867

10 - 11 months  9,491,225 - - -  9,491,225 0.25%   23,728

11 - 12 months  95,363,613  424,220,095  109,529,863 - (219,326,619) 0.08% ( 182,772)

Total 1,188,452,787 1,042,653,632  110,588,988 (1,174,516)  257,562,658  7,498,767

Cumulative impact of interest rate sensitive instruments up to one year  7,498,767

Interest Margin  132,192,971

Cumulative impact of interest rate sensitive instruments up to one year/Interest rate margin 5.67%

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the sensitivity analysis of financial instruments, net of impairment, to interest rate changes at the net interest

margin level is as follows:

ANNEX TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020 AR 2021

242 243

Pursuant to Article 6 of Notice No. 8/2016, of 16 May, the Bank must inform the BNA whenever, as a result of a change in the interest

rate of 2%, there is a potential reduction in the economic value in its banking portfolio or in the financial margin equal to or greater than

20% of regulatory own funds.

Interest rate changes

31-Dec-2021 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets

Investments in central banks
and in other credit institutions

(4,843) (2,422) (1,211)   1,211   2,422   4,843

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

(3,458) (1,729) ( 865)   865   1,729   3,458

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

(116) (58) (29)   29   58   116

Investments at amortized
cost

(26,585) (13,293) (6,646)   6,646   13,293   26,585

Loans to customers (26,712) (13,356) (6,678)   6,678   13,356   26,712

(61,714) (30,857) (15,428)   15,428   30,857   61,714

Liabilities

Resources from central banks
and other credit institutions

(6,009) (3,005) (1,502)   1,502   3,005   6,009

Customer resources and other
loans

(10,487) (5,244) (2,622)   2,622   5,244   10,487

(16,496)  8,248 (4,124)   4,124   8,248   16,496

Off-balance sheet elements (2,735) (1,368) (709)   709   1,368   2,735

(47,953) (23,976) (12,014)   12,014   23,976   47,953

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the sensitivity analysis of the equity value of financial instruments to interest rate changes, net of

impairment, is as follows (in millions of Kz):

ANNEX TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

Interest rate changes

31-Dec-2020 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets

Investments in central banks
and in other credit institutions

(2,951) (1,475) ( 738)   738   1,475   2,951

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

(3,862) (1,931) (965)   965   1,931   3,862

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

(2,005) (1,002) ( 501)   501   1,002   2,005

Investments at amortized
cost

(41,904) (20,952) (10,476)   10,476   20,952   41,904

Loans to customers (25,976) (12,988) (6,494)   6,494   12,988   25,976

(76,697) (38,349) (19,174)   19,174   38,349   76,697

Liabilities

Resources from central banks
and other credit institutions

(7,454) (3,727) (1,864)   1,864   3,727   7,454

Customer resources and other
loans

(19,201) (9,601) (4,800)   4,800   9,601   19,201

(26,656) (13,328) (6,664)   6,664   13,328   26,656

Off-balance sheet elements (3,022) (1,511) (755)   755   1,511   3,022

(53,064) (26,532) (13,266)   13,266   26,532   53,064

AR 2021

244 245

The amount of the overall impact for a 200-basis-point change does not consider the amounts of exposure to letters of credit and

guarantees provided.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency, net of impairment, is presented as follows:

31-Dec-2021 Kwanzas USD Euros Indexed Other
currencies Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
at central banks

 277,169,203  240,990,037  35,340,792 -   145,299  553,645,330

Cash equivalents in other
credit institutions

  281,460  78,729,773  4,577,389 -  2,817,493  86,406,115

Investments in central banks